
 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT  
FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE 

MASTER PLAN OF THE TEXANA RESOURCE CENTER 
CENTRAL LIBRARY 2017-2022 BOND PROJECT 

PROJECT NUMBER: 23-01728 
 
 

 
This amendment to the Professional Services Agreement for Additional Services for the 
Master Plan of the Texana Resource Center Project located on the 6th Floor of Central 
Library Project, a 2017-2022 General Obligation Bond funded Project, located in Council 
District 1 authorized by Ordinance No. 2022-_________________, is entered into by and 
between the City of San Antonio ("City"), a home rule municipal corporation, and 
Marmon Mok Architecture (“Consultant”), referred to collectively herein as the 
“Parties”. 
 
WHEREAS, on May 6, 2017, voters approved the 2017 Bond Program, which 
authorized $700,000.00 for improvements to the overall appearance and functionality of 
the Texana Resource Center located on the 6th Floor of Central Library Project, located in 
Council District 1; and  
 
WHEREAS, on October 5 , 2017 through Ordinance No. 2017-10-05-0742 City Council 
approved a  professional architectural design services in an amount not to exceed 
$66,209.10 authorized payable to Marmon Mok Architecture, to provide professional 
design services for Texana Resource Center Master Plan (6th Floor of Central Library) 
Project, a 2017-2022 General Obligation Bond funded Project, located in Council District 
1 to be delivered through the 2017 Bond Program; and 
 
WHEREAS, improvements to the Texana Resource Center building including interior 
renovations consisting of new furniture, carpet and painting, as well as mechanical, 
electrical, plumbing, technology and security; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Original Agreement to add additional design 
services for the Master Plan of the Texana Resource Center located in Council Districts 
1; and 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the total contract capacity by an amount not to 
exceed $119,111.00 to provide for the cost of the additional services for total contract 
amount of $185,320.10; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises 
herein contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the Original Agreement, as previously amended, is amended as follows: 
 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

2 

Exhibit 1 - Fee Summary.  The not-to-exceed contract amount set out in Exhibit 1 – 
Fee Summary of the Original Agreement is hereby increased by ONE HUNDRED 
NINTEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($119,111.00) for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of ONE HUNDRED 
EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY AND 10/100 
DOLLARS ($185,320.10).   

 
1. Exhibit A.  The 05112022 Marmon Mok Architecture AE Design 

Services 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central 
Library Project signed proposal attached hereto as Attachment 1 is 
hereby incorporated into and made a part of Exhibit A of the Original 
Agreement. 
 

 
Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in 
their entirety and remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO   Marmon Mok Architecture 

 
 
    
(Signature)  (Signature) 
Razi Hosseini     
Director,   Printed Name:  

Public Works Department   Title:  
Date:   Date:  

 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney 
 

 
 
 
 

Architect, Partner

Briant A. Harkiewicz

5/12/2022



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

3 

ATTACHMENT 1 
The 05112022  Marmon Mok Architecture AE Design Services 6th Floor Texana 

Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal 
 

 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

4 

 
 

 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

5 

 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

6 
 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

7 

 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

8 

 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

9 

 
 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

10 

 
 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

11 

 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

12 

 
 



 

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement for Additional Design Services  
for the 6th Floor Texana Resource Center Renovation of Central Library Project signed proposal  

13 

 


